RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY				
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): Connell Limited Partnership Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State (Delaware) Other Citizenship (see guidelines) –	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No Name: Danly IEM LLC Street Address: c/o Connell Limited Partnership One International Place Fort Hill Square			
Execution Date(s) March 2, 2005 Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Re-record to correct name of Assignee of original assignment – recorded at Reel/ Frame 003131/0269.	City: Boston State: MA Country: USA Zip: 02110 Association Citizenship: General Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship Delaware Other			
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and id A. Trademark Application No.(s)	tf assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached ☐ Yes ☒ No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) entification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See attached Schedule of Trademarks Additional sheet(s) attached? ☒Yes ☐ No			
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): See attached Schedule of Trademarks				
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved			
Name: Joan T. Kluger, Esquire Schnader, Harrison, Segal, & Lewis, LLP Street Address: 1600 Market Street, Suite 3600	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$215.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account. 133405 Enclosed			
City: Philadelphia State: PA Zip: 19103 Phone Number: 215-751-2000 Fax Number: 215-751-2205 Email Address: jkluger@schnader.com	8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name			
9. Signature: Signature Joan T. Kluger Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995

1400651v1

EXHIBIT A

Trademarks

Country	Mark	Application No.	Registration No.	<u>Filing</u> Date	<u>Registration</u> <u>D</u> ate
Canada	Lempco	1141	115960	<u> </u>	11/20/59
Canada	Lempcoloy		136778		7/31/64
Canada	Rotainer		329042		6/19/87
Mexico	Lempco		323430		10/8/91
Mexico	Lempcoloy		578598		[!] 4/16/98
Mexico	Rotainer		578599		4/16/98
USA	Lempco (Stylized)	71/597,004	553505	05/6/50	01/15/52
	Lempco	72/392,136	944460	05/17/71	10/10/72 🗸
•	Lempco	74/296,501	1794674	07/21/92	9/28/93
	Lempcoloy	72/180,146	774932	11/04/63	8/11/64
	Lempcoloy	73/835,609	1608053	11/20/89	7/31/90 🗸
	and Jewel Design				
•	Rotainer	73/584,545	1413044	02/24/86	10/14/86
	Design-Blue	74/487,235	1943443	02/07/94	12/26/95 🗸
	Headband	•			-,
	Design- Blue Helical	73/650,734	1489883	03/23/87	5/31/88 🗸

REEL: 003415 FRAME: 0149

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY					
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
Connell Limited Partnership	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?				
Termon Ellinou Faithfromp	Name: <u>Danley IEM LLC</u>				
	Internal				
[Individual/a)	Address: c/o Connell Limited Partnership				
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	Street Address: One International Place				
Corporation-State	Fort Hill Square				
Other	City: <u>Boston</u>				
Citizenship (see guidelines)	State: Massachusetts				
Execution Date(s) March 2, 2005	Country: <u>US</u> Zip: <u>02110</u>				
	Association Citizenship				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No	General Partnership Citizenship				
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership Citizenship				
	Corporation Citizenship				
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Other Cittzenship				
Other	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached ☐ Yes ☐ No				
	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)				
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and ide					
A. Trademark Application No.(s) 71/597,004	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 553505				
7.2.05 1,00 1	333303				
Additional sheet(s) attached? ☑ Yes ☐ No					
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):					
IEM & Design					
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and _				
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved				
Name: Joan T. Kluger	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 320				
Internal Address: : Schnader, Harrison, Segal, & Lewis,					
LLP					
Street Address: 1600 Market Street, Suite 3600	Enclosed				
	8. Payment Information				
	- "				
City: Philadelphia	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers				
City: Philadelphia State: PA Zip: 19103	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Explration Date				
State: <u>PA</u> Zip: <u>19103</u>	Explration Date b. Deposit Account Number 13-3405 Authorized User Name Joan T. Kluger				
State: <u>PA</u> Zip: <u>19103</u> Phone Number: <u>215-751-2000</u>	Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 13-3405				
State: PA Zip: 19103 Phone Number: 215-751-2000 Fax Number: 215-751-2205 Email Address: ikluger@schnader.com 9. Signature:	b. Deposit Account Number 13-3405 Authorized User Name Joan T. Kluger Schnader, Harrison, Segal, & Lewis, LLP				
State: PA Zip: 19103 Phone Number: 215-751-2000 Fax Number: 215-751-2205 Email Address: [kluger@schnader.com] 9. Signature:	Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 13-3405 Authorized User Name Joan T. Kluger Schnader, Harrison, Segal, & Lewis, LLP				
State: PA Zip: 19103 Phone Number: 215-751-2000 Fax Number: 215-751-2205 Email Address: ikluger@schnader.com 9. Signature:	b. Deposit Account Number 13-3405 Authorized User Name Joan T. Kluger Schnader, Harrison, Segal, & Lewis, LLP				
State: PA Zip: 19103 Phone Number: 215-751-2000 Fax Number: 215-751-2205 Email Address: [kluger@schnader.com] 9. Signature:	Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 13-3405 Authorized User Name Joan T. Kluger Schnader, Harrison, Segal, & Lewis, LLP 03/07/2005				

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995

EXHIBIT A

Trademarks

Country	<u>Mark</u>	Application	Registration No.	Filing	Registration
Canada	Т омене о	<u>No.</u>	115070	<u>Date</u>	<u>Date</u>
	Lempco		115960		11/20/59
Canada	Lempcoloy		136778		7/31/64
Canada	Rotainer		329042		6/19/87
Mexico	Lempco		323430		10/8/91
Mexico	Lempcoloy		578598		4/16/98
Mexico	Rotainer		578599		4/16/98
USA	Lempco	71/597,004	553505	05/6/50	01/15/52
	(Stylized)				:
	Lempco	72/392,136	944460	05/17/71	10/10/72
	Lempco	74/296,501	1794674	07/21/92	9/28/93
	Lempcoloy	72/180,146	774932	11/04/63	8/11/64
	Lempcoloy	73/835,609	1608053	11/20/89	7/31/90
	and Jewel Design	•	. •		
	Rotainer	73/584,545	1413044	02/24/86	10/14/86
	Design-Blue	74/487,235	1943443	02/07/94	12/26/95
	Headband	·		, - , - , - , - , - , - , - , - , - , -	12/20/55
	Design- Blue Helical	73/650,734	1489883	03/23/87	5/31/88

REEL: 003415 FRAME: 0151

•

D229

03/07/2005

P010

Additional Assigned Trademarks to be Recorded Assigned by Connell Limited Partnership to Danly IEM LLC

<u>Mark</u>	Application No.	Registration No.	Filing Date	Registration Date
LEMPCO	72/392,136	944460	05/17/71	10/10/72
LEMPCO	74/296,501	1794674	07/21/92	9/28/93
LEMPCOLOY	72/180,146	774932	11/04/63	8/11/64
LEMPCOLOY	73/835,609	1608053	11/20/89	7/31/90
and Jewel Design	-		,,,,,	
ROTAINER	73/584,545	1413044	02/24/86	10/14/86
Design- Blue Headband	74/487,235	1943443	02/07/94	12/26/95
Design- Blue Helical	73/650,734	1489883	03/23/87	5/31/88

Joan T. Kluger jkluger@schnader.com 215-751-2000

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003415 FRAME: 0153

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, CONNELL LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Delaware limited partnership, having an address of One International Place, Fort Hill Square, Boston Massachusetts 02110 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor") was the owner of the trademarks listed on the attached Exhibit A (the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, DANLY IEM, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having an address of c/o Connell Limited Partnership, One International Place, Fort Hill Square, Boston, Massachusetts 02110 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee") has acquired the entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, including all of the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Marks are used, pursuant to the Contribution Agreement executed by the parties on February 22, 2005.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor confirms that effective as of March 2, 2005, it assigned, transferred and set over unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Marks as used and symbolized by the Marks, and the right to recover for past infringements of the Marks, to have and to hold the same as fully and completely as the same might have been held by the Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

Assignor agrees to take all lawful acts which Assignee may deem advisable or necessary in order to render this Assignment fully effective, to carry out the intent of this instrument and to register, record and enforce the rights conveyed hereby, including without limitation, execution of lawful documents, and cooperation in production of evidence and giving of testimony in connection with proceedings to enforce the rights conveyed hereby.

This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

Executed and effective as of the 2nd day of March, 2005.

CONNELL LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

By:

John V. Curtin, Vice President for Assignor's Sole General Partner,

Connell Industries, Inc.

DANLY IEM, LLC

John V. Curtin, Vice President

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, CONNELL LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Delaware limited partnership, having an address of One International Place, Fort Hill Square, Boston Massachusetts 02110 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor") was the owner of the trademarks listed on the attached Exhibit A (the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, DANLY IEM, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having an address of c/o Connell Limited Partnership, One International Place, Fort Hill Square, Boston, Massachusetts 02110 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee") has acquired the entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, including all of the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Marks are used, pursuant to the Contribution Agreement executed by the parties on February 22, 2005.

NOW. THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor confirms that effective as of March 2, 2005, it assigned, transferred and set over unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Marks as used and symbolized by the Marks, and the right to recover for past infringements of the Marks, to have and to hold the same as fully and completely as the same might have been held by the Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

Assignor agrees to take all lawful acts which Assignee may deem advisable or necessary in order to render this Assignment fully effective, to carry out the intent of this instrument and to register, record and enforce the rights conveyed hereby, including without limitation, execution of lawful documents, and cooperation in production of evidence and giving of testimony in connection with proceedings to enforce the rights conveyed hereby.

This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

Executed and effective as of the 2nd day of March, 2005.

CONNELL LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

Whn V. Curtin, Vice President

for Assignor's Sole General Partner,

Connell Industries, Inc.

DANLY IEM, LLC

Curtin, Vice President

190745 1

By;

EXHIBIT A

Trademarks

Country	<u>Mark</u>	Application No.	Registration No.	Filing Date	Registration Date
Canada	Lempco	•	115960		11/20/59
Canada	Lempcoloy		136778		7/31/64
Canada	Rotainer		329042		6/19/87
Mexico	Lempco		323430		10/8/91
Mexico	Lempcoloy		578598		4/16/98
Mexico	Rotainer	•	578599		4/16/98
USA	Lempco (Stylized)	71/597,004	553505	05/6/50	01/15/52
	Lempco	72/392,136	944460	05/17/71	10/10/72
	Lempco	74/296,501	1794674	07/21/92	9/28/93
	Lempcoloy	72/180,146	774932	11/04/63	8/11/64
	Lempcoloy	73/835,609	1608053	11/20/89	7/31/90
	and Jewel Design	•			
	Rotainer	73/584,545	1413044	02/24/86	10/14/86
	Design-Blue	74/487,235	1943443	02/07/94	12/26/95
	Headband	•			
	Design-Blue	73/650,734	1489883	03/23/87	5/31/88
	Helical				

190745_1

C:\Temp\Temporary Internet Files\OLK4\Connell to Danly IEM LLC - Assignment doc for Lempco marks.DOC

TRADEMARK REEL: 003415 FRAME: 0156